

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 16-0933

---

CORDELIA LEAR

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee,

*and*

BRITTAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union

---

BRIEF OF CORDELIA LEAR  
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant

---

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

    I. Judicial Review of Congressional Exercises of Enumerated Powers .....4

    II. Judicial Review of Mixed Questions of Law and Fact .....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

    I. THE ESA IS NOT A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S COMMERCE POWER AS APPLIED TO A WHOLLY INTRASTATE POPULATION OF THE KARNER BLUE BUTTERFLIES AND IS THEREFORE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED.....7

        A. The ESA that regulates the prohibition of taking of the Karner Blue butterflies, a wholly intrastate population, does not have a substantial affect on interstate Commerce. ..... 8

        B. The United States Court of Appeals for The United States District Court for the District of New Union Circuit’s finding that “the relevant activity is the underlying land development through construction of the proposed residence,” is an insubstantial finding that will give rise to Congressional power being limitless...... 10

    II. LEAR’S TAKINGS CLAIM AGAINST FWS IS RIPE WITHOUT HAVING APPLIED FOR AN ITP UNDER ESA § 10, 16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B) . ..... 12

        A. Lear’s takings claim was ripe because applying for such permit would be a futile act because the permit would be denied on the basis that she is unable to meet the requirements for the ITP. ..... 13

        B. Lear’s takings claim was ripe because applying for such permit would be futile and burdensome because the expense with obtaining the permit was significantly high and exceeded the fair market value of the property at issue...... 14

III. THE TAKINGS ANALYSIS IS RELEVANT TO CORDELIA’S LOT AS SUBDIVIDED IN 1965 AND NOT TO THE ENTIRE LEAR ISLAND. .... **15**

    A. The takings analysis is relevant to Lear’s lot individually because the entire Lear Island is not economically beneficial to her...... 15

IV. THE POTENTIAL OF A FUTURE NATURAL DESTRUCTION OF THE BUTTERFLY HABITAT DOES NOT SHIELD THE FWS AND BCNU FROM A TAKINGS CLAIM BASED UPON A COMPLETE DEPRIVATION OF THE ECONOMIC VALUE OF THE PROPERTY..... **17**

V. THE BRITAIN COUNTY BUTTERFLY SOCIETY OFFER TO PAY \$1,000 ANNUALLY IN RENT FOR WILDLIFE VIEWING DOES NOT PRECLUDE LEAR FROM A TAKINGS CLAIM FOR COMPLETE LOSS OF ECONOMIC VALUE. .... **18**

VI. PUBLIC TRUST PRINCIPLES INHERENT IN THE TITLE DO NOT PRECLUDE LEAR’S CLAIM FOR A TAKING BASED ON THE DENIAL OF A COUNTY WETLANDS PERMIT..... **18**

    A. At The Time Of The 1803 Grant, The United States Did Not Recognize Any Public Trust Rights In Non-Tidal Navigable Waters Such As Lake Union...... 19

VII. THE ESA AND THE BRITAIN COUNTY WETLANDS PRESERVATION LAW TOGETHER COMPLETELY DEPRIVE THE CORDELIA LOT OF ALL ECONOMIC VALUE. ... **19**

CONCLUSION.....**21**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> 447 U.S. 255 (1980).....	15
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	18
<i>Hage v. United States</i> 35 Fed C. 147 (1996).....	15
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	16
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> 301 U.S. 1, 37 (1937).....	10
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> 535 U.S. 606 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	16
<i>P.P.L. Montana L.L.C. v. Montana</i> 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	20
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

### Circuit Court Opinions

<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v. Kempthorne</i> 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. Ala. 2007).....	12
---	----

<i>Deltona Corp v. United States</i> 657 F.2d 1184 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	16, 17
<i>GDF Realty Invs. Ltd. v. Norton</i> 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Husain v. Olympic Airways</i> 316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. Cal. 2002).....	5
<i>Loveladies Harbor v. United States</i> 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Court</i> 33 Cal. 3d 419 (Cal. 1983).....	19
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. Cal. 2011).....	12
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	6, 7
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491 (2012).....	1
10,16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 (2012) Environmental Species Act.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2107(b) .....	1
<u>Regulations</u>	
50 C.F.R. § 17.11 (2015).....	3
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899.....	3
Brittain County Wetlands Preservation Law (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Bradford Mank, *After Gonzales v. Raich: Is the Endangered Species Act Constitutional under the Commerce Clause?* 78 U. COLO. L. REV. 375 (2007).....8, 12

Derek T. Muller, *Judicial Review Of Congressional Power Before And After Shelby County v. Holder*, 8 CHARLESTON L. REV. 287 (2013).....5

Kevin Simpson, *The Proper Meaning of “Proper”*: *Why the Regulation of Intrastate, Non-Commercial Species Under the Endangered Species Act Is an Invalid Exercise of the Commerce Clause* 91 WASH.UNIV. L. REV. 169, 189 (2013).....10

Zachary C. Kleinsasser, *Public and Private Property Rights: Regulatory and Physical Takings and the Public Trust Doctrine*, 32 B.C. ENVTL. AFF. L. REV. 421 (2005) ..... 19
